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View additional details on this proposal and all application materials using the following link: 

Applicant Materials for Consideration  

 
DETAILS 
 

Location:  

4067 Bay Front Road 

 

Applicant / Agent (as applicable): 

Sarah Duncan 

 

Property Owner: 

Sarah Duncan 

 

Current Zoning: 

R-1, Single-Family Suburban District 

 

Future Land Use: 

Low-Density Residential 

 

Case Number(s): 

6623 

 

Unified Development Code (UDC) Requirement: 

• The Unified Development Code (UDC) ) limits 

new dwellings in an R-1, Single-Family Residential 

Suburban District to a 35-foot maximum height. 

 

Board Consideration: 

• Height Variance to allow a single-family dwelling 

with a 37.5-foot maximum height in an R-1, 

Single-Family Residential Suburban District. 
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SITE HISTORY  
 

The subject site went before the Planning Commission at its June 15, 2022 meeting to request a two (2) Lot 
subdivision. The Commission approved the request and the Final Plat was subsequently recorded in Mobile 
County Probate Court.  
 
The site has never been before the Board of Zoning Adjustment. 

 
STAFF COMMENTS 
 

Engineering Comments: 

No comments to the proposed variance; however; according to the submitted plans, the proposed project will 

require a Land Disturbance Permit to be submitted through Central Permitting. 

 

Traffic Engineering Comments: 

No traffic impacts anticipated by this variance request. 

 

Urban Forestry Comments: 

Property to be developed in compliance with state and local laws that pertain to tree preservation and protection 

on both city and private properties [Act 929 of the 1961 Regular Session of the Alabama Legislature (Acts 1961, p. 

1487), as amended, and City Code Chapters 57 and 65]. Private removal of trees in the right-of-way will require 

approval of the Mobile Tree Commission. Removal of heritage trees from undeveloped residential sites, 

developed residential sites in historic districts, and all commercial sites will require a tree removal permit. 

 

Fire Department Comments: 

All projects within the City Limits of Mobile shall comply with the requirements of the City of Mobile Fire Code 

Ordinance (2021 International Fire Code). Fire apparatus access is required to be within 150' of all non-sprinklered 

commercial buildings and within 300' of all sprinklered commercial buildings. Fire water supply for all commercial 

buildings will be required to meet the guidance of Appendices B and C of the 2021 International Fire Code. The 

minimum requirement for fire hydrants is to be within 400’ of non-sprinkled commercial buildings, within 600’ of 

sprinkled commercial buildings, and within 100’ of fire department connections (FDC) for both standpipes and 

sprinkler systems.   

 

Planning Comments: 

The applicant is requesting a Height Variance to allow a single-family dwelling with a 37.5-foot maximum height in 

an R-1, Single-Family Residential Suburban District; the Unified Development Code (UDC) limits new dwellings in 

an R-1, Single-Family Residential Suburban District to a 35-foot maximum height. 

 

The entire application packet is available via the link on Page 1. 

 

The subject site is currently vacant. The applicant is proposing to construct a 3,213± square foot two-story 
residential dwelling on the property with a maximum height of 37 feet. As previously stated the Unified 
Development Code limits Single-Family dwellings in R-1 suburban districts to a maximum height of 35 feet. The UDC 
defines Building Height as the “vertical distance from grade to…a point at the average height of roofs having a pitch 
of more than one (1) foot in four and one-half (4 ½) feet.” 
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It should be noted that, as detailed in the applicant’s narrative, the build site has a five (5) foot elevation and is in a 
VE FEMA flood zone. As such, in order to meet Engineering requirements, the maximum height of the dwelling will 
be approximately 37 feet depending on the exact grade elevation at the time of development. 
 
It should be noted that the vertical dimensions labeled on the submitted elevation drawings do not scale and 
illustrate competing heights. If approved, accurate scalable plans must be submitted with all applications for 
development. 

 

VARIANCE CONSIDERATIONS 
 

Standards of Review:   

Variances are not intended to be granted frequently. The applicant must clearly show the Board that the request 

is due to very unusual characteristics of the property and that it satisfies the variance standards. What constitutes 

unnecessary hardship and substantial justice is a matter to be determined from the facts and circumstances of 

each application. 

 

Article 5 Section 10-E. 1. of the Unified Development Codes states that the Board of Adjustment may grant a 

variance if: 

 

• The Applicant demonstrates that the variance shall not be contrary to the public interest;  

• Where, owing to special conditions al literal enforcement of the provision of this Chapter will result in 

unnecessary hardship; and  

• The spirit of this Chapter will be observed and substantial justice done. 

 

Article 5 Section 10-E.2. states; no variance shall be granted: 

 

(a) In order to relieve an owner of restrictive covenants that are recorded in Mobile County Probate 

Court and applicable to the property; 

(b) Where economic loss is the sole basis for the required variance; or 

(c) Where the variance is otherwise unlawful. 

 

Considerations:   

Based on the requested Variance application, if the Board considers approval of the request, the following 

findings of fact must be presented: 

 

A. The variance will not be contrary to the public interest; 
B. Special conditions exist such that a literal enforcement of the provisions of the chapter will result in 

unnecessary hardship; and 

C. The spirit of the chapter shall be observed and substantial justice done to the applicant and the 

surrounding neighborhood by granting the variance. 

 

If approved, the following conditions should apply: 

1. Full compliance with all municipal codes and ordinances. 

 

  



Page 5 of 13 
  



Page 6 of 13 
  



Page 7 of 13   



Page 8 of 13 
  



Page 9 of 13   



Page 10 of 13   



Page 11 of 13   



Page 12 of 13 

 

 

 

  



Page 13 of 13 

 


